

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1957  
L.T. CASE NO. 3D18-2325

JANET M. RENO,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES ALAN HURCHALLA, as Successor Trustee of the Janet Reno Revocable Trust dated May 17, 2008, ROBERT HUNTER HURCHALLA, JANE ELIZABETH HURCHALLA, GEORGE HURCHALLA, KARIN HUNTER RENO, and DOUGLAS MARK RENO,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT JAMES ALAN HURCHALLA'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

---

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal  
of the State of Florida

---

**DAY PITNEY LLP**

*Counsel for James Alan Hurchalla*

**Charles H. Johnson, Esq.**

Florida Bar No. 181477

**Alan G. Greer, Esq.**

Florida Bar No. 123294

**Katherine A. Coba, Esq.**

Florida Bar No. 96303

396 Alhambra Circle

North Tower, 14th Floor

Miami, Florida 33134

Telephone: (305) 373-4000

Facsimile: (305) 373-4099

E-mail: [kcoba@daypitney.com](mailto:kcoba@daypitney.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND JURISDICTIONAL CRITERA.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Challenged Decision Does Not Expressly or Directly Conflict With Any Decision from Another District Court of Appeal, or This Court, Regarding the Application of the Cy Pres Doctrine. ....	5
B. Petitioner’s Brief on Jurisdiction Misconstrues Application of Cases Regarding Interpretation of Testamentary Documents .....	9
C. Petitioner’s Brief on Jurisdiction Misconstrues the District Court Proceedings Regarding Ability to Devise Property .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Christian Hearld Ass’n v. First National Bank of Tampa*,  
40 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1949) .....7, 8

*Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. National Adoption  
Counseling Service, Inc.*,  
498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986) .....5

*Hulsh v. Hulsh*,  
431 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983).....9

*Jenkins v. State*,  
385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980) .....5

*Jewish Guild for the Blind v. First National Bank in St. Petersburg*,  
226 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....6, 7

*Mancini v. State*,  
312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975) .....5

*Meszaros v. Holsberry*,  
84 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1956) .....9

*Nielsen v. City of Sarasota*,  
117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960) .....5

*Reaves v. State*,  
485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....5

*Reno v. Hurchalla*,  
No. 3D18-2325, 2019 WL 3938297 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2019).....1

*Sheldon v. Powell*,  
128 So. 258 (Fla. 1930) .....6, 7

*SPCA Wildlife Care Center v. Abraham*,  
75 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....7, 8

**Statutes**

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3).....4  
Fla. Stat. § 736.0413 .....4

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....4, 5
